
Formax 6102 Office 
Tabletop Paper Folder 

and Inserter 

Instruction Manual

https://www.mybinding.com/
tel:1-800-944-4573
https://www.mybinding.com/formax-6102-office-tabletop-paper-folder-and-inserter-open-box-04012020.html


  FD 6102 
  Low-Volume Inserter 

Operator Manual 
9/2011 First Edition        

MyBinding.com
5500 NE Moore Court 
Hillsboro, OR 97124 
Toll Free: 1-800-944-4573 
Local: 503-640-5920

http://www.mybinding.com
https://www.mybinding.com/formax-6102-office-tabletop-paper-folder-and-inserter.html


1

E
N

G
L

IS
H

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1 Health, Safety and Environment ......................................................  2
1.1 Precautions and Safety Issues ...................................................  2
1.2 Country Specific Conditions ......................................................  3
1.3 End of Life ..............................................................................  4

2 Functional description .....................................................................  5
2.1 The Folding and Inserting Process ..............................................  5
2.2 Operating Controls ..................................................................  7
2.3 Control Panel ..........................................................................  8
2.4 User Interface Description ........................................................  8

3 Operating Instructions ..................................................................  11
3.1 Installing the Envelope Catch Tray ............................................ 11
3.2 Starting Up ............................................................................ 11
3.3 Loading Documents ................................................................ 12
3.4 Loading Envelopes .................................................................. 14
3.5 Filling the Sealing Liquid Reservoir ............................................ 15
3.6 Run a Job .............................................................................. 15
3.7 Daily Mail .............................................................................. 16
3.8 Stopping the system ............................................................... 16

4 Job Programming ..........................................................................  17
4.1 Create a Job .......................................................................... 17
4.2 Edit a Job .............................................................................. 18
4.3 Delete a Job .......................................................................... 18

5 Operator Maintenance ...................................................................  19
5.1 Cleaning or Replacing Moistening Brushes .................................. 19
5.2 Clean the System ................................................................... 19

6 Fault finding ..................................................................................  20
6.1 Error Messages ...................................................................... 20
6.2 Clearing Stoppages ................................................................. 20
6.3 Operator Troubleshooting ........................................................ 22

7 Specifications ................................................................................  27
7.1 Technical Specifications ........................................................... 27
7.2 Dimensions ........................................................................... 27
7.3 Other Specifications ................................................................ 27
7.4 Document Specifications ......................................................... 27
7.5 Envelope and Insert Specifications ............................................ 28

8 Terminology ..................................................................................  29
Index.............................................................................................. 34

MyBinding.com
5500 NE Moore Court 
Hillsboro, OR 97124 
Toll Free: 1-800-944-4573 
Local: 503-640-5920

kdicey
Rectangle

http://www.mybinding.com


1. HEALTH, SAFETY AND ENVIRONMENT

1.1 Precautions and Safety Issues

Thoroughly read this operator manual, before using this system.

According to the EC declaration (European Commission) following the Low Voltage 
Directive (2006/95/EC), this operator manual must be available in the national 
language(s) of the country where the system is delivered. Therefore, if you do not have an 
operator manual in your country’s language(s), contact your authorized distributor.

Warnings
• Disconnect the mains supply before performing any maintenance.

• Before connecting check if the system is suitable for the local mains voltage. Refer to
the type plate.

Safety Precautions

acturer does not accept

ved, may open the protective

 covers are open.

nd moving parts.

ly close to the system.

cted to a socket outlet that

e branch circuit protection

t device:

ing.com
E Moore Court 
ro, OR 97124 
e: 1-800-944-4573 
03-640-5920
• Only trained personnel should operate this system.

If untrained personnel do operate this system, the manuf
responsibility for any resulting accidents or injuries.

• Only service technicians, who are aware of the risks invol
covers.

For safety reasons, the system will not function when the

• Keep long hair, fingers, jewelry, etc. away from rotating a

• The power connection must be easily accessible, preferab

• For safety reasons, it is essential that the system is conne
has a protective earth connection.

• Over-current protection in the equipment also relies on th
(max. 20 A).

• The following part is considered the equipment disconnec

- Power supply cord plug or appliance coupler

MyBind
5500 N
Hillsbo
Toll Fre
Local: 5
2

kdicey
Rectangle

http://www.mybinding.com


E
N

G
L

IS
H

Conventions

Note
A note gives additional relevant information.

Caution
Indicates the presence of a hazard that can cause personal injury or property damage, if 
the hazard is not avoided.

1.2 Country Specific Conditions

ded with a plug that does not 
anish socket outlet.

 has protective earthing (the 

s plug to the power supply.

arth connection.

formation, please contact 

Warning
This symbol:
• Identifies situations where improper use of the system can result in

personal injury or permanent/catastrophic damage to the system.

• Indicates that the operator manual should be consulted.

nding.com
NE Moore Court 
oro, OR 97124 
ree: 1-800-944-4573 
: 503-640-5920
Denmark
In Denmark, certain types of Class 1 appliances may be provi
provide an adequate earth connection when inserted into a D

Make sure the system has a good functioning connection that
plug and socket outlet must match).

Japan
• Establish an earth connection before connecting the main

• First disconnect the power supply before removing the e

Languages
This manual is also available in other languages. For more in
your local supplier.

MyBi
5500 
Hillsb
Toll F
Local
3

kdicey
Rectangle

http://www.mybinding.com


1.3 End of Life

The objectives of the European Community's environment policy are, in particular, to 
preserve, protect and improve the quality of the environment, protect human health and 
utilise natural resources prudently and rationally. That policy is based on the 
precautionary principle and principles that preventive action should be taken, that 
environmental damage should as a priority be rectified at source.

Separate collection of waste is the precondition to ensure reuse and recycling of waste 
that is generated at the disposal of electrical or electronical equipment and is necessary to 
achieve the chosen level of protection of human health and the environment in the 
European Community. 

More particularly, certain materials and components of waste electrical and electronical 
equipment needs selective treatment as their injudicious handling or disposing of on or 
into land, water or air would represent a major threat to the environment and human 
health.

In order to facilitate collection and treatment separated from normal domestic waste, 
ing logo:

quipment via other waste-
ccess of such collection and 

future generations.

lease contact your local 

ormal domestic waste 

dedicated to electrical 
tronical waste.

subjoined return or 

d after August 13, 
5. 
electrical and electronical equipment is marked with the follow

Not only are you by law not allowed to dispose of the waste e
streams, but we encourage you to actively contribute to the su
to the common good and better quality of life of present and 

For more information on the correct disposal of this product p
dealer.

Do not mix with n

collection system 
and elec

Please use the 

Equipment produce

200
4

kdicey
Rectangle



E
N

G
L

IS
H

2. FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

The system feeds, folds and inserts documents into envelopes and then seals and stacks 
the envelopes. Automatic monitoring ensures the correct number of inserts per envelope.

The system is a sophisticated folding and inserting system which can process large 
quantities of mail rapidly and easily. 

You can save the settings of the system (document type, envelope type and fold type) as
jobs.

2.1 The Folding and Inserting Process

The figure shows an overview of the document and envelope flow.

he feeder block is equipped 
 as pairs. When the first 
anwhile you can refill the 

nction to process documents 
ly (e.g. stapled).

1

3

ing.com
 Moore Court 
o, OR 97124 
e: 1-800-944-4573 
Feeder Area (1)
The system has a feeder block with two document feeders. T
with hopper swap. This means that you can link both feeders
feeder is empty, the system switches to the other feeder. Me
other empty feeder without stopping the system.

The front feeder (feeder 1) is equipped with a “daily mail” fu
or sets of documents which cannot be processed automatical

2

46 5

MyBind
5500 NE
Hillsbor
Toll Fre
5Local: 503-640-5920

http://www.mybinding.com


Double Feed Control (DFC)
Each feeder has double feed control (DFC). In this way the system can detect faulty sets 
of documents. When a job is started, the first document taken per feeder is used for a 
reference measurement. When a document is exceeding that reference thickness an error 
will be displayed. 

Note
When Daily mail is selected, the DFC is switched off automatically.

Envelope Hopper (2)
The envelopes are picked up and transported to the insert position inside the system.

Feeder for Business Reply Envelopes (BRE) and Other Enclosures 
(feeder 3)
Small enclosures or BREs are fed from feeder 3 and added to the folded document set. 

ld types are possible (see 

d inserted into a waiting 

inding.com
 NE Moore Court 
boro, OR 97124 
Free: 1-800-944-4573 
Folding area (4)
In the folding area the documents are folded. The following fo
“Terminology” on page 29):

• No fold

• V-fold (half fold)

• C-fold (letter fold)

• Double V-fold (double parallel fold)

Inserter (5)
The folded document set is transported to the inserter unit an
envelope. The inserter can seal the envelope. 

Exit (6)
The mail set leaves the system from the exit. 

MyB
5500
Hills
Toll 
6 Local: 503-640-5920

http://www.mybinding.com


E
N

G
L

IS
H

2.2 Operating Controls

velope hopper
for adjusting side guides 
er
or side guides of document 
and for filling tray 2
for adjusting side guides 
der tray 2
reservoir

Binding.com
0 NE Moore Court 
lsboro, OR 97124 
l Free: 1-800-944-4573 
A button to open the system K power inlet
B control panel with touch screen L power switch
C standby button M side guides en
D paper guides N thumb wheel 

envelope hoppE document feeder 1
F document feeder 2 O locking lever f

feeder tray 2 G flap, for access to document path 
of feeder 3 P thumb wheel 

H support feeder 3 document fee
I side guides feeder 3 Q sealing liquid 
J thumb wheel to adjust side guides 

feeder 3
R catch tray

My
550
Hil
Tol
 7
Local: 503-640-5920

http://www.mybinding.com


2.3 Control Panel

The system has a touch screen (D).

There are three buttons next to the touch 
screen:

• Standby button A to switch the system
on or off.

• : the stop key (B)

When the stop key is pressed, the 
system completes the current set and 
stops. 

• : the start key (C)

When the start key is pressed the system starts processing.

er. To avoid permanent 
s on the touch screen.

creen
 are working in. 

turn to the previous menu

ve changes to a job

s: confirm choice

ct choice

A

B

C

D

MyBinding.com
5500 NE Moore Court 
Hillsboro, OR 97124 
Toll Free: 1-800-944-4573 
Caution
The touch screen is covered with a thin pressure-sensitive lay
damage of the touch screen, do not use sharp objects to pres

2.4 User Interface Description

2.4.1 Explanation of Buttons and icons

Buttons

Meaning of Icons in Upper Left Corner of Touch S
The icons in the upper left corner indicate the menu type you

Opens a selection menu with 
language settings and supervisor 
menu

Back: re

Home: return to the ‘job selection’ 
menu

Save: sa

New job: create a new job OK or Ye

Edit: open the ‘job settings’ menu No: reje

Home menu or ‘job selection’ menu Settings

‘job settings’ menu Wizard
8 Local: 503-640-5920

http://www.mybinding.com


E
N

G
L

IS
H

2.4.2 Home (Job Selection)
When you start up the system, the home menu 
‘job selection’ appears. With the arrows you can 
scroll through the jobs. If you want more 
information on a job, select the job (see 
2.4.3 ”Job Description (Current Job)” on page 9).

The Menu button opens a selection menu (see 
2.4.4 ”Menu” on page 10). 

With the New Job button you can define a new 
job (see “Create a Job” on page 17). 

2.4.3 Job Description (Current Job)
If you want more information on a job, select the 
job in the ‘job selection’ menu.

tures. The following symbols

(‘job selection’). 

ng.com
 Moore Court 
, OR 97124 
: 1-800-944-4573 
3-640-5920
The ‘current job’ menu shows the following 
information of the selected job:

• Job name.

• Job counter: total number of mail sets that
have been processed with this job.

If you want to set the job counter to zero,

press the edit button  and Reset job 
counter.

Note
The counter settings are job related. 

• A picture of the system with symbols for the selected fea
can be used:

With the home button  you get back to the home menu 

Feeder 1 is set for daily mail.

Sealing is on.

MyBindi
5500 NE
Hillsboro
Toll Free
Local: 50
9

http://www.mybinding.com


2.4.4 Menu
When you press the Menu button a selection 
menu appears. This menu allows you to change 
system settings and define jobs. The screen 
shows the following functions:

• Language settings: change the language of
the user interface.

• Supervisor menu: define envelope settings
(see “Supervisor Menu” below, only for
authorized personnel).

2.4.5 Supervisor Menu
When you press the Supervisor menu button in the selection menu, a login menu opens. 
Enter the PIN-code 2546 to access the ‘supervisor menu’. 

When you enter the correct pin code the 

feed and generates an error

ding.com
E Moore Court 

oro, OR 97124 
ree: 1-800-944-4573 
‘supervisor menu’ appears. This menu enables 
you to:

• Define custom envelope sizes (press the
Adjust stop position button).

• Adjust the envelope stop position (see
“Envelope Position” on page 26).

• Adjust the sealing position (see “Sealing
position” on page 26).

• Switch off popups, like the popup that tells
you to press the 1x button.

2.4.6 Job Settings Menu
When you press on a job and press the edit button 

, the ‘job settings’ menu opens. This menu 
enables you to:

• Edit a job (see 4.2 ”Edit a Job” on page 18).

• Delete a job (see 4.3 ”Delete a Job” on page
18).

• Reset the job counter: sets counter to zero.

• Switch the double feed control (DFC) on or
off, per feeder. For example, if you have a
document with an address sticker on it,
switch the DFC off. The DFC sees the sticker as a double 
message.

MyBin
5500 N
Hillsb
Toll F
10 Local: 503-640-5920

http://www.mybinding.com


E
N

G
L

IS
H

3. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

3.1 Installing the Envelope Catch 
Tray

To install the envelope catch tray:

1. Move the catch tray until the clamps hold the
feet of the system.

2. Adjust the catch tray to the correct envelope

 incorrect power supply. 
e same as the voltage 

trols” on page 7.
size.

3.2 Starting Up

Warning
You can severely damage the system if it is connected to the
Before plugging in the system, check if the local voltage is th
mentioned on the type plate.

For the location of switches and buttons, see “Operating Con

To start up the system:

1. Connect the system to the mains power
supply.

2. Use the power switch to switch the system
on. The power switch is located at the back of
the system.

3. Press the power button next to the display.

The touch screen shows the home menu.

MyBinding.com
5500 NE Moore Court 
Hillsboro, OR 97124 
11Toll Free: 1-800-944-4573 
Local: 503-640-5920

http://www.mybinding.com


3.3 Loading Documents

3.3.1 Document Orientation
See also the job information on the touch screen. The table shows how to load documents, 
depending on the fold type. 

feeder linking two documents document + enclosureone document

V-fold

C-fold

ier in 

 trailing.

Address carrier in 
feeder 1. 
Face up and trailing.

1 1 1 12

3

2

nding.com
NE Moore Court 
oro, OR 97124 
ree: 1-800-944-4573 
: 503-640-5920
no fold

Address carrier in 
feeder 1. 
Face up and trailing.

Address carrier in
feeders 1 and 2. 
Face up and trailing.

Address carr
feeder 1. 
Face up anddouble

V-fold

Address carrier in 
feeder 3. 
Face up and trailing.

3

MyBi
5500 
Hillsb
Toll F
Local
12

http://www.mybinding.com


E
N

G
L

IS
H

3.3.2 Adjusting the Side Guides of the 
Document Feeder

To adjust the side guides of the document feeder 
trays:

1. Pull lever C.

2. Move the side guides A apart as far as possible
with thumb wheel B.

3. Put a small stack of documents between the
side guides.

4. Move the side guides towards the documents
with thumb wheel B.

The space between the side guides and the
documents should be such that the documents
have just enough play to move freely.

ts) as shown in

A

B

C

D

5. Return lever C to its original position.

6. Remove the stack of documents.

3.3.3 Loading the Document Feeder 
Tray

To load the document feeder tray:

1. Pull lever C at the tray.

2. Place a stack of documents between the side guides.

Feed the documents (depending on the type of documen
3.3.1 ”Document Orientation” on page 12.

3. Return lever C to its original position.

3.3.4 Adjusting the Side Guides of 
Feeder 3

To adjust the side guides of feeder 3:

1. Move the side guides C apart as far as
possible with thumb wheel D.

2. Pull back support B.

3. Put a small stack of enclosures (A) between
the side guides.

4. Release support B.

5. Move the side guides towards the enclosures
with thumb wheel D.

The space between the side guides and the
enclosures should be such that the enclosures
have just enough play to move freely.

6. Remove the stack of enclosures.
13



3.3.5 Loading Feeder 3
To load feeder 3:

1. Pull back support B.

2. Place a stack of documents or BREs between the side guides.

Place documents with trailing edge down. Place BREs with leading edge down and the
flap at the support side.

3. Release support B.

3.4 Loading Envelopes

To load the envelopes:

1. Move the side guides B apart as far as
possible with thumb wheel A.

2. Fan the stack of envelopes C and place

lopes will skew, when 

BA C

ding.com
E Moore Court 
ro, OR 97124 
ee: 1-800-944-4573 
503-640-5920
them between the side guides (flap down
and trailing - bottom side of envelope
pointing to the system).

3. Move the side guides towards the
envelopes with thumb wheel A.

The space between the side guides and
the envelopes should be such that the
envelopes have just enough play to move
freely.

Note
If the distance between the side guides is too large, the enve
transported into the system.

MyBin
5500 N
Hillsbo
Toll Fr
Local: 
14

http://www.mybinding.com


E
N

G
L

IS
H

3.5 Filling the Sealing Liquid Reservoir

When you want to seal envelopes, 
the sealing liquid reservoir must be 
filled.

1. Press the  button to open 
the system (see “Operating
Controls” on page 7).

2. Lift the sealing liquid reservoir
D with the blue handles A
carefully out of the system.

3. Remove the strip C from the
reservoir.

4. Fill the three reservoirs with
sealing liquid.

s filled.

 adjust the address position
5. Make sure the brushes B are
moistened sufficiently.

6. Replace the liquid reservoir.

7. Close the system.

Before you start the job, wait 
approximately 5 minutes for the 
brushes to moisten. 

3.6 Run a Job

Note
Before you run a job, make sure the sealing liquid reservoir i

To run a job:

1. From the home menu choose a job.

The job information appears (see “Job
Description (Current Job)” on page 9).

2. Load envelopes as specified in the job.

3. Load the documents face up and trailing, as
specified in the job.

Place the address carrier in feeder 1.

4. Press the 1x button to start a test run or

press the  button to start the job.

If you press the 1x test button, the system helps you to
(see 6.3.7 ”Address Position” on page 26).
15



3.7 Daily Mail

To process documents or sets of documents, which can not be processed automatically 
(e.g. stapled documents), you can use feeder 1 as a daily mail feeder. Daily mail can 

handle sets with a maximum of five sheets (80 g/m2).

1. To use the daily mail function, define a new job with daily mail (see “Job
Programming” on page 17) or use an existing daily mail job.

2. Place the document or document set in the feeder 1.

3. Press the  button to start the job.

The document or document set will be folded and inserted into the envelope as
defined in the selected job.

4. Place the next document or document set in the feeder. The system will keep running
to process the inserted document or document set.

p the job.

es and inserts the current 
 to process a new job. 

ing.com
 Moore Court 
o, OR 97124 
e: 1-800-944-4573 
03-640-5920
5. When finished with Daily Mail, press the  button to sto

3.8 Stopping the system

To stop the system press the  button. The system complet
set and stops. This results in a cleared system which is ready

MyBind
5500 NE
Hillsbor
Toll Fre
Local: 5
16

http://www.mybinding.com


E
N

G
L

IS
H

4. JOB PROGRAMMING

4.1 Create a Job

To create a new job:

1. In the home menu, press the  (new job) 
button.

The Job Wizard starts and helps you to
choose:

- Envelope size. Custom is only available if
defined by the supervisor (“Supervisor 
Menu” on page 10). 

- If the envelopes should be sealed or not.

- Document size for feeder 1.

 can use feeder 2 as a linked 
he system automatically 

ion is correct (see “Address

utton to save the job. 

a character left of the cursor

.com
oore Court 

OR 97124 
-800-944-4573 
640-5920
- Daily mail or normal documents.

- Document size for feeder 2. If you choose None, you
feeder. This means that when one feeder is empty, t
starts picking documents from the other feeder.

- Enclosure size (from feeder 3).

- Fold type.

2. Press the 1x button to make sure that the address posit
Position” on page 26).

3. Press the  button to start the job or press the  b

4. If you press the  button:

a Enter a name for the job. Use the < button to clear 
position (backspace).

b Press the > button to confirm the job name.

MyBinding
5500 NE M
Hillsboro, 
Toll Free: 1
Local: 503-
17

http://www.mybinding.com


4.2 Edit a Job

To edit an existing job:

1. From the home menu choose a job.

2. Press the edit button .

The ‘job settings’ menu opens.

3. Press Edit job.

The Job Wizard starts and helps you to
change job settings.

4. Press Save to save the job with the changed
settings.

5. Press the 1x button to make sure that the
address position is correct (see “Address Position” on page 26).

ding.com
E Moore Court 
ro, OR 97124 
ee: 1-800-944-4573 
03-640-5920
4.3 Delete a Job 

To delete an existing job:

1. From the home menu choose a job.

2. Press the edit button .

The ‘job settings’ menu opens.

3. Press Delete job.

4. Press the Yes button to confirm.

The job will be deleted without a warning.

MyBin
5500 N
Hillsbo
Toll Fr
Local: 5
18

http://www.mybinding.com


E
N

G
L

IS
H

5. OPERATOR MAINTENANCE

Warning
• Disconnect the mains power supply before performing any maintenance.

s

location of the brushes. 

fully out of the system.

y your authorized distributor
r while turning it manually.

slightly soapy solution.

The user must not attempt to service the system beyond that described in 
this operator manual. All other servicing must be carried out by qualified 
service personnel only. 
Please contact your authorized distributor.

Maintenance 
frequency

Maintenance

Daily • Check the system functions.

• Keep the system in proper condition by removing dust, paper
remains, etc.

• When dirty, clean the sealing table and rollers with a slightly wetted

es of the envelope sealing
rushes” below).

low).
5.1 Cleaning or Replacing Moistening Brushe

See “Filling the Sealing Liquid Reservoir” on page 15 for the 

1. Open the system.

2. Lift the sealing liquid reservoir with the blue handles care

3. Remove the three brushes.

4. Clean the brushes with a small amount of water.

If the brushes are worn, replace them with new ones.

5. Install the brushes.

6. Fill the tray with sealing liquid.

7. Make sure the brushes are moistened sufficiently.

8. Replace the liquid reservoir.

9. Close the system.

5.2 Clean the System

1. Open the system.

2. Clean the rollers. Use a cleaning product recommended b
and apply it with a lint-free cloth. Wipe each rubber rolle

3. Clean the casing of the system with a damp cloth and a 

cloth, soaked in warm water.
Weekly • When dirty or saturated, clean the brush

(see “Cleaning or Replacing Moistening B

• Clean rollers (see “Clean the System” be
19



6. FAULT FINDING

6.1 Error Messages

When an error occurs the touch screen shows a 
menu showing the following information:

• An indication of the area in which the error
occurred.

• An error description.

• A suggested solution.

Special Errors
• Technical errors.

The touch screen shows a message. The error
cannot be solved by operating personnel and

reen with the message 
assistance of the service support is needed.

Warning Screen
When a cover is opened, the touch screen shows a warning sc
“Cover open” and a suggested solution “Close cover”. 

6.2 Clearing Stoppages

Stoppages can occur in the following area’s:

• Document feeders.

• Document path.

• BRE feeder.

• Envelope feeder.

6.2.1 Document 
Feeders

When a stoppage occurs in the 
document feeders, remove the 
documents as follows:

1. Pull the feeder block
forward (see figure).

2. If necessary lift the feeder
block out of the system.

3. Remove the documents
from the bottom of the
feeders.

4. Return the feeder block
into the system.
20



E
N

G
L

IS
H

6.2.2 Document Path
When a stoppage 
occurs somewhere 
in the document 
path, remove the 
documents as 
follows:

1. Press the
button to open
the system.

2. If necessary lift
flap A, or
rotate B or
roller E to
transport the

A

document.

3. Remove the
documents.

4. Close the
system.

6.2.3 Feeder 3
When a stoppage occurs in feeder 3, 
remove the document or envelope as 
follows:

1. Press flap A of feeder 3 and rotate
the feeder downward.

2. Remove the document or envelope.

3. Close the feeder.

MyBinding.com
5500 NE Moore Court 
Hillsboro, OR 97124 
Toll Free: 1-800-944-4573 
Local: 503-640-5920
21

http://www.mybinding.com


6.2.4 Envelope 
Hopper

When a stoppage occurs 
in the envelope hopper, 
remove the envelopes as 
follows:

1. Press the  button 
to open the system.

2. Remove the envelope.

If this is not possible, try 
to remove it from the top 
of the hopper:

1. Close the system.

2. Remove the envelope

 6.3.5 to solve the problem.

ration.

ion.

ed for the last error 

Reference
 -

-

-

stack and remove the
envelope.

6.3 Operator Troubleshooting

To solve problems:

1. Write down the error.

2. Consult the troubleshooting tables in sections 6.3.1 up to

3. Switch the system off and on again, to verify system ope

4. When the error still occurs contact your service organizat

Note
When contacting the service organization, you will also be ask
message. 

6.3.1 Startup Problems 

Symptom Possible cause Remedy
The system 
cannot be started 
after switching 
on.

System not 
connected to mains.

Connect the system
to the mains.

You switched off the 
system accidentally. 

Switch the system 
on.

You did not press the 
power button next to 
the touch screen.

Press the power 
button next to the 
touch screen. 

A cover is opened. Close the covers.
22



E
N

G
L

IS
H

6.3.2 Envelope Sealing Problems

Symptom Possible cause Remedy Reference
Envelope not 
closed properly. 

Insufficient 
moistening. 

See symptom “Flap not 
sufficiently moistened.” 
on page 23.

The current job has 
no envelope sealing. 

Make sure if the job 
is programmed to 
seal envelopes. 

“Job Programming” on 
page 17

Document or 
enclosure not 
compliant with job 
specification.

Make sure the 
document size and 
enclosure size equals 
the job settings. 

Documents are not 
correctly inserted. 

Make sure the side 
guides of the 
document feeders 

“Adjusting the Side 
Guides of the Document 
Feeder” on page 13

p “Envelope Position” on 
page 26

e. 

“Sealing position” on 
page 26

r. “Clean the System” on 
page 19

 “Filling the Sealing 
Liquid Reservoir” on 
page 15

y 
et.

“Operator Maintenance” 
on page 19

an “Operator Maintenance” 
on page 19
“Operator Maintenance” 
on page 19

e 
“Envelope and Insert 
Specifications” on 
page 28

e 
are in the correct 
position. 
Check envelope sto
position, adjust if 
needed.

Envelope contents 
is wet.

Sealing position is 
not correctly set.

In the supervisor 
menu change the 
settings of the 
applicable envelop

Exit roller is wet. Clean the exit rolle

Flap not 
sufficiently 
moistened.

Water level low. Check water level,
refill if needed.

Brushes dry. Check brushes, 
replace if needed b
the extra soaked s

Brushes dirty. Check brushes, cle
if needed.

Brushes worn out. Replace brushes.

The current job has 
no envelope sealing. 

Choose job with 
envelope sealing. 

Envelope does not 
meet the 
specifications.

Make sure the 
envelope meets th
specifications.

Poor envelope 
quality.

Seal an envelope 
manually to test th
adhesion quality. 

Sealing position is 
not correctly set.

In the supervisor 
menu change the 
envelope settings. 
23



6.3.3 Envelope feeding problems

Symptom Possible cause Remedy Reference
Envelopes are 
double fed.

Envelopes not placed 
properly in the 
hopper.

Check and replace if 
needed.

“Loading Envelopes” on 
page 14

Envelope stops 
skewed.

Side guides of the 
envelope hopper are 
set too wide.

Check side guides 
and adjust if needed.

“Loading Envelopes” on 
page 14

Envelopes are fed 
irregularly.

Hopper almost 
empty.

Refill hopper. “Loading Envelopes” on 
page 14

Side guides set too 
narrow.

Check side guides 
and adjust if needed.

“Loading Envelopes” on 
page 14

Flap is wrinkled 
and sometimes 
not opened.

Envelope not within 
specifications.

Check specifications 
and change 
envelopes if needed.

“Envelope and Insert 
Specifications” on 
page 28
“Envelope and Insert 
Specifications” on 
page 28

 “Envelope and Insert 
Specifications” on 
page 28

Reference
“Loading the Document 
Feeder Tray” on page 13
“Adjusting the Side 
Guides of the Document 
Feeder” on page 13

k “Loading Documents” on 
page 12
“Adjusting the Side 
Guides of the Document 
Feeder” on page 13

k “Loading Documents” on 
page 12

“Adjusting the Side 
Guides of the Document 
Feeder” on page 13

k “Loading Documents” on 
page 12
6.3.4 Document feeding problems

Flap sticks. Store envelopes 
according to 
specifications.

Flap curled. Envelopes stored or
manufactured 
improperly.

Symptom Possible cause Remedy
No document fed. Feeder empty. Refill feeder.

Side guides set too 
narrow.

Adjust the side 
guides. 

Feeder trays are not 
locked.

Push the lever to loc
the feeder. 

Skewed 
documents fed.

Side guides set too 
wide.

Adjust side guides.

Feeder trays are not 
locked.

Push the lever to loc
the feeder. 

Shifted 
documents in 
feeder trays.

Side guides set too 
narrow.

Adjust the side 
guides. 

Feeder trays are not 
locked.

Push the lever to loc
the feeder. 

Dirty feeder rollers. Clean the feeder 
rollers.
24



E
N

G
L

IS
H

6.3.5 Insert problems

Double 
documents are 
fed, but the 
system does not 
notice.

Different types of 
documents fed.

Use daily mail to 
process different 
document types.

Documents out of 
specification.

Check document 
specifications.

“Document 
Specifications” on 
page 27

Symptom Possible cause Remedy Reference
System stops with 
envelope at insert 
position (flap not 
open).

Envelopes stacked 
reversed in the 
hopper.

Check envelope feed 
adjustments. Place 
envelopes correctly 
in hopper.

“Loading Envelopes” on 
page 14

Envelope flap sticks. Store envelopes “Envelope and Insert 
Specifications” on 
page 28
“Envelope and Insert 
Specifications” on 
page 28

p “Envelope Position” on 
page 26

 
ls 

“Envelope and Insert 
Specifications” on 
page 28
-

-

 
ls 

of “Envelope Position” on 
page 26

. “Operator Maintenance” 
on page 19
“Address Position” on 
page 26

Symptom Possible cause Remedy Reference
according to 
specifications.

Wrong envelope type 
used (not according 
to specifications or 
job settings).

Change envelopes 
according to 
specifications.

Fingers are placed 
on top of the 
envelope.

Envelope stops too 
early.

Check envelope sto
position, adjust if 
needed.

System stops 
while inserting 
(stoppage at the 
inserting point).

Inserted document 
too long or not 
correctly folded.

Make sure the 
document size and
enclosure size equa
the job settings. 

Envelope throat 
incorrect.

Check envelope 
specifications.

Envelope glued 
inside.

Eliminate faulty 
envelopes.

Window not glued 
properly.

Eliminate faulty 
envelopes.

Envelope not 
always ejected 
from sealer.

Inserted document 
too big.

Make sure the 
document size and
enclosure size equa
the job settings. 

Document not 
inserted deep 
enough.

Check adjustment 
envelope stop 
position.

Sealing area dirty. Clean sealing area

Address not 
readable from 
window

Address position not 
correctly defined.

Check address 
position.
25



6.3.6 Envelope Position
To make a good insert of the document set into 
the envelope, the envelope should be positioned 
correctly. 

To verify the envelope position:

1. Go to the supervisor menu.

2. Press Adjust stop position.

3. Choose the envelope type and press the
arrow button.

4. Press the 1x button. Make sure that the
document set is completely inserted into the envelope.

5. If not, use the arrow buttons to adjust the envelope position.

6. Repeat step 3 and 4 until the envelope position is correct.
7. Press the  button. 

6.3.7 Address Position
The address on the document set should be 
positioned in a way that you can read it from the 
envelope window. If it is not readable, adjust the 
address position as follows:

1. Choose a job and press the 1x button.

2. Press the No button if asked if the address is
visible.

3. Use the arrow buttons to adjust the address
position.

4. Press the 1x button again to verify the new
position.

5. Press the Yes button if the position is correct.

6.3.8 Sealing position
If the sealing area of the envelope is not correctly 
moistened, adjust the sealing position as follows:

1. Go to the supervisor menu.

2. Press Adjust moistening position.

3. Choose the envelope type and press the
arrow button.

4. Use the arrow buttons to adjust the sealing
position.

5. Press the 1x button to test the new position.

6. Press the  button if the position is 
correct.
26



E
N

G
L

IS
H

7. SPECIFICATIONS

7.1 Technical Specifications

Model  FD 6102
Type Fold and insert system for small office use
Theoretical max. 
speed

1350 inserts per hour, depending on application

Power consumption 100-240 VAC/ 50-60 Hz /Maximum 3 A
Voltage tolerance 100-240 VAC:+6%/-10%

230 VAC: +10%/-10%
Approvals EMC Certificate conform EMC-Directive

FCC Certificate conform 47CFR, part 15
CB Certificate conform IEC 60950-1
UL Listed I.T.E. (Information Technology Equipment), conform

 derivatives

lopes)
7.2 Dimensions

7.3 Other Specifications

7.4 Document Specifications

UL-IEC 60950-1, file E153801
Conform NEN-EN-IEC 60950-1 and

Height
Width
Length

22" 
16.9" 
26" without catch tray

Weight 79.3 lb

Noise level < 69 dBA (according to ISO 11202)
Operating 
temperature

17°C - 34°C (62.6°F - 93.2°F)

Humidity 20%-90%

Paper quality minimum: 17.5# bond
maximum: 30# bond

Paper size Minimum width: 5.6"
Maximum width: 8.9"
Minimum length: 3.5"
Maximum length: 14.0"

Folding capacity V-fold - 5 sheets (80 g/m²)
C-fold - 3 sheets (80 g/m²)
Double V-fold - 2 sheets (80 g/m²)

Enclosure sizes Standard BRE (Business Reply Enve
Maximum length: 6.22"
27



7.5 Envelope and Insert Specifications

. When multiples are
ding on the application.

 wider than that of the
rial handled will limit the

t a temperature of 20°C
e in temperature occurs
 be stored near the system

er. The rubber used in this
.

Enclosure quality BRE, minimum: 18.75# bond
BRE, maximum: 30# bond
Insert, minimum: 18.75# bond
Insert, maximum: 62.5# bond

Envelope quality Minimum: 18.75# bond
Maximum: 30# bond

F G
42 90* 70 g/m2

.6 3.5
-12** B-6 1.5
-0.47** B-0.24 0.06

-0.6 inch
Remarks:

• Maximum insert specifications are based on single sheets
handled, more room inside the envelope is needed depen

• The specification of the paper handling equipment is often
envelopes and documents handled. The condition of mate
specified environmental conditions.

• We recommend that materials to be handled are stored a
(68°F) with a relative humidity factor of 50%. If differenc
between store room and mailing area, the material has to
at least 24 hours before use.

• Self-copying paper may cause rubber parts to wear quick
system has the best resistance to Wiggins Teape material

A B C D E
Minimum size mm 229 105 32 10 1

inches 9.0 4.1 1.25 0.40 5
Maximum size mm 241 162 54 35 A

inches 9.5 6.4 2.1 1.4 A

* In case of fold only (no insert): height > 120 mm / 4.7
** When insert is more than 1 mm (0.04 inch): A-15 mm / A
28



E
N

G
L

IS
H

8. TERMINOLOGY

Term Description
Address carrier The address carrier is the document that carries the address of the 

person for who the mail set is meant. The address carrier can consist 
of one or more sheets, from which at least the first sheet must contain 
the address. The address must remain visible while enclosures are 
added and the document set is folded. The fold type and selected 
envelope must ensure that the address is visible behind the window in 
the envelope. For personalized mailings there is always an address 
carrier present as long as envelope printing is not supported. Normally 
there is one address carrier.

Address position Position of the address on the address carrier, 
measured from the upper left corner. The address 
position consists of a horizontal x coordinate, a 
vertical y coordinate, a horizontal width w and a 

r addressee response 

d twice in which the folded 
 illustrated in the picture 
able.

ally insert mail sets one by 
ted into an envelope. 
nal enclosures can be added 
ion is intended for small 
erent build-up.
 mail set. A document can 
 can be divided into address 
mailings there is always one 
f enclosures.

om
re Court 
 97124 

00-944-4573 
vertical height h.

Business Reply 
Envelope (BRE)

Envelope included in outgoing mail sets fo
purposes. 

C-fold Fold type in which a document set is folde
flaps are on top of each other. This fold is
below. The position of both folds is adjust

Synonym: letter fold.
Daily Mail Capability of an inserting system to manu

one into the system, which are then inser
Optionally, depending on settings, additio
and the mail set can be folded. This funct
amounts of mail that each can have a diff

Document A document is one of the components of a
consist of one or more sheets. Documents
carriers and enclosures. For personalized 
address carrier and an optional number o

MyBinding.c
5500 NE Moo
Hillsboro, OR
Toll Free: 1-8
29Local: 503-640-5920

http://www.mybinding.com


Document set The document set is the physical collection of address carrier and 
enclosure(s) that is under production in the inserting system. The 
document set is completed during production and is to be inserted into 
the envelope. The number of enclosures can range from 0 to the limit 
opposed by the number of available feeders. Once the document set 
has been inserted into an envelope it is called mail set.

Double Feed 
Control (DFC)

Double Feed Control is the sensor that measures the thickness of a 
sheet to check if the inserting system does not accidentally take more 
sheets than intended. DFC sensors exist on feeders (double sheet 
detection). Currently DFCs on Neopost inserting systems perform 
relative measurements, which means that they need a cycle to 'learn' 
the thickness of a sheet.
Also the length of the document is measured so partly overlapping 
sheets will be detected.

Double V-fold The double V-fold is a type of fold where the document is first folded 
 folded halfway. This fold is 

n of both folds is adjustable.

t. Window envelopes are 
through which the address 
s the normal top closing 
losing envelopes. 
cing downwards when 

ing downwards and the top 
it in a document feeder.
cing downwards and the 
ation unit in a document 

cing upwards when placed 

cing upwards and the top of 
n a document feeder.
cing upwards and the 
ation unit in a document 

ents to the inserting 
heet by sheet from the 

Term Description
halfway and the resulting folded set is again
illustrated in the picture below. The positio

Synonym: double  parallel fold.
Envelope The envelope is the packaging of a mail se

envelopes that have a transparent section 
on the address carrier can be read. Beside
window envelopes there are also bottom c

Face down Situation in which the front of a sheet is fa
placed in a document feeder.

Face down 
leading

Situation in which the front of a sheet is fac
of the sheet is closest to the separation un

Face down 
trailing

Situation in which the front of a sheet is fa
bottom of the sheet is closest to the separ
feeder.

Face up Situation in which the front of a sheet is fa
in a document feeder.

Face up leading Situation in which the front of a sheet is fa
the sheet is closest to the separation unit i

Face up trailing Situation in which the front of a sheet is fa
bottom of the sheet is closest to the separ
feeder.

Feeder A feeder is a module for the input of docum
system. The feeder separates documents s
stack of documents in the feeder tray.
30



E
N

G
L

IS
H

Feeder linking The ability to load two feeders with the same document type where 
the inserting system automatically switches to a second feeder when 
the first feeder is empty and vice versa. In the mean time the first 
feeder can be refilled, so the inserting system can keep running 
without having to stop for refilling the feeders.

Feeder tray Part of the feeder that contains the stack of documents.
Insert • An insert is the action of inserting a document set into an

envelope.

• For native English speaking customers an insert is also a short,
not to be folded document, usually an enclosure.

Inserter An inserter is the module where the document set is inserted into the 
envelope, the envelope is closed and if necessary sealed.

Inserting system The system of all the modules that cooperate to perform the inserting 
function (accumulate document set, fold and insert) and have a single 

mail sets based on a certain 
 a specific purpose. It 

tion

ail sets that is produced as 

h more than one sheet is 

.
lve problems with systems 
, service engineers are also 

l state of the system. 
mming functions, which are 

Term Description

.com
oore Court 
R 97124 

-800-944-4573 
640-5920
point of control.
Job A job is an actually produced collection of 

job definition at a certain point in time for
consists of:
• The job definition used for the produc

• Information about the batch size
Job counter The counter that registers the number of m

part of a specific job.
Linking See feeder linking.
Multifeed The feature of an inserting system in whic

taken from a feeder.
Operator The person operating an inserting system
Service engineer Technical engineer whose task it is to reso

in the field. Besides dealing with problems
responsible for preventive maintenance. 

Supervisor Person who is responsible for the technica
Normally a supervisor has access to progra
restricted for standard users.

MyBinding
5500 NE M
Hillsboro, O
Toll Free: 1
Local: 503-
31

http://www.mybinding.com


Test run A test run is intended to validate the settings of the inserting system:
• Inspect and adjust the stop position of the envelope.

• Check the fold settings for one set.

• Check whether the address is correctly positioned behind the
envelope window.

Tray Contains a stack of paper for a printer or inserter. This paper is 
supplied to the system for further processing.

V-fold A V-fold implies the document set is folded once. The fold position is 
adjustable. This fold is illustrated in the picture below:

Term Description

g.com
oore Court 

 OR 97124 
1-800-944-4573 
-640-5920
Synonym: half fold.

MyBindin
5500 NE M
Hillsboro,
Toll Free: 
Local: 503
32

http://www.mybinding.com


Index

A
address carrier 30
address position 26, 30

B
brush replacement 19
business reply envelope 30
button 8

C
catch tray 7, 11
cleaning 19
control panel 7, 8
counter 9

leading 31
trailing 31

feed
document 13
envelope 14

feeder 5, 31
load 13
side guides 13

feeder 3
load 14
side guides 13

feeder linking 17, 31
feeder tray 31
feeding process 5
fill sealing liquid reservoir 15
fold

double parallel 31

s 5

 26
ations 29

ess 5

, 18
2

n 9

on 9
 10

enu 9

ents 13
pes 14
current job menu 9

D
daily mail 30
DFC 6, 10
dimensions 28
display

see touch screen
document 30

feeder 7
specifications 28

document set 30
document stoppage

see stoppage
double feed control 6, 10, 30
double feeding envelopes 24
double parallel fold 31

E
envelope 31

catch tray 11
feed 14
insert position 26
load 14
specifications 29

envelope hopper
side guides 14

error messages 20

F
face down

leading 31
trailing 31

face up

letter 32
single 32

folding area 6
folding proces

H
home menu 9

I
insert 31
insert position
insert specific
inserter 31
inserting proc

J
job 32

choose 15
counter 3
create 17
delete 18
descriptio
edit 18
informati
job menu
new 17
start 15

job list 9
job selection m

L
letter fold 32
loading docum
loading envelo
34



E
N

G
L
IS

H

M
maintenance 19
menu 10
menu button 9
moistening position 26
multifeed 32

N
noise level 28

O
operating controls 7
operating instructions 11

P
paper quality 28

T
technical specifications

inserter 28
test run 33
touch screen 8
tray 33
troubleshooting 22

U
user interface description 8

nding.com
NE Moore Court 
oro, OR 97124 
ree: 1-800-944-4573 
paper size 28
power consumption 28
power inlet 7
power switch 7
process overview 5

R
reservoir

fill 15
run a job 15

S
safety 2
sealing liquid reservoir 7
sealing position 26
select a job 15
single fold 32
software

see user interface
speed 28
standby button 8
start button 8
starting the job 15
stop button 8
stop the system 16
stoppage

document feeders 20
document path 21
envelope hopper 22
feeder 3 21
inserting area 25

supervisor menu 10 MyBi
5500 
Hillsb
Toll F
35Local: 503-640-5920

http://www.mybinding.com

	Operator Manual.pdf
	1. Santé, sécurité et environnement
	1.1 Mesures de précaution et de sécurité
	1.2 Conditions propres à chaque pays
	1.3 Mise au rebut

	2. Description fonctionnelle
	2.1 Processus de pliage et d’insertion
	2.2 Commandes de contrôle
	2.3 Panneau de commande
	2.4 Description de l’interface utilisateur
	2.4.1 Description des touches et des icônes
	2.4.2 Accueil (Sélection des tâches)
	2.4.3 Description d'une tâche (Tâche actuelle)
	2.4.4 Menu
	2.4.5 Menu Superviseur
	2.4.6 Menu réglage tâches


	3. Mode d'emploi
	3.1 Installation du bac de récupération des enveloppes
	3.2 Mise en marche
	3.3 Chargement des documents
	3.3.1 Orientation des documents
	3.3.2 Réglage des guides latéraux de l’alimenteur de documents
	3.3.3 Chargement du bac d'alimentation des documents
	3.3.4 Réglage des guides latéraux de l’alimenteur de documents 3
	3.3.5 Chargement de l’alimenteur 3

	3.4 Chargement des enveloppes
	3.5 Remplissage du réservoir de liquide de cachetage
	3.6 Exécution d'une tâche
	3.7 Courrier quotidien
	3.8 Arrêt du système

	4. Programmation des tâches
	4.1 Création d'une tâche
	4.2 Modifier une tâche
	4.3 Supprimer une tâche

	5. Entretien par l'opérateur
	5.1 Nettoyage ou remplacement des balais humidifiants
	5.2 Nettoyage du système

	6. Détection des erreurs
	6.1 Messages d'erreur
	6.2 Résolution des incidents
	6.2.1 Alimenteurs de documents
	6.2.2 Chemin de document
	6.2.3 Alimenteur 3
	6.2.4 Trémie d'enveloppes

	6.3 Dépannage par l'opérateur
	6.3.1 Problèmes au démarrage
	6.3.2 Problèmes de cachetage des enveloppes
	6.3.3 Problèmes d’alimentation des enveloppes
	6.3.4 Problèmes d’alimentation des documents
	6.3.5 Problèmes d'insertion
	6.3.6 Position de l’enveloppe
	6.3.7 Position de l’adresse
	6.3.8 Position de cachetage


	7. Caractéristiques
	7.1 Caractéristiques techniques
	7.2 Dimensions
	7.3 Autres caractéristiques
	7.4 Caractéristiques des documents
	7.5 Caractéristiques pour les enveloppes et l'insertion

	8. Terminologie
	Index

	Operator Manual.pdf
	1. Salud, seguridad y entorno
	1.1 Precauciones y cuestiones de seguridad
	1.2 Condiciones especiales para algunos países
	1.3 Fin de la vida útil

	2. Descripción funcional
	2.1 El proceso de plegado e inserción
	2.2 Controles de funcionamiento
	2.3 Panel de control
	2.4 Descripción de la interfaz de usuario
	2.4.1 Explicación de los botones e iconos
	2.4.2 Inicio (selección de tarea)
	2.4.3 Descripción de tarea (tarea actual)
	2.4.4 Menú
	2.4.5 Menú Supervisor
	2.4.6 Menú Selección de tarea


	3. Instrucciones de funcionamiento
	3.1 Instalación de la bandeja receptora de sobres
	3.2 Inicio
	3.3 Carga de documentos
	3.3.1 Orientación de los documentos
	3.3.2 Ajuste de las guías laterales de los alimentadores de documentos
	3.3.3 Carga de la bandeja de alimentación de documentos
	3.3.4 Ajuste de las guías laterales del alimentador 3
	3.3.5 Carga del alimentador 3

	3.4 Carga de sobres
	3.5 Carga del depósito del líquido de sellado
	3.6 Ejecutar una tarea
	3.7 Correspondencia diaria
	3.8 Detención del sistema

	4. Programación de tareas
	4.1 Crear una tarea
	4.2 Edición de una tarea
	4.3 Borrado de una tarea

	5. Mantenimiento
	5.1 Limpieza o sustitución de los cepillos para humedecer
	5.2 Limpieza del sistema

	6. Detección de fallos
	6.1 Mensajes de error
	6.2 Eliminación de atascos
	6.2.1 Alimentadores de documentos
	6.2.2 Ruta del documento
	6.2.3 Alimentador 3
	6.2.4 Alimentador de sobres

	6.3 Solución de problemas de funcionamiento
	6.3.1 Problemas iniciales
	6.3.2 Problemas de sellado de sobre
	6.3.3 Problemas de alimentación de sobres
	6.3.4 Problemas de alimentación de documentos
	6.3.5 Problemas de inserción
	6.3.6 Posición del sobre
	6.3.7 Posición de la dirección
	6.3.8 Posición de sellado


	7. Especificaciones
	7.1 Especificaciones técnicas
	7.2 Dimensiones
	7.3 Otras especificaciones
	7.4 Especificaciones de documentos
	7.5 Especificaciones de sobres e inserciones

	8. Terminología
	Índice

	portrait-cover-template.pdf
	Blank Page



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




